

No. 23-939

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* JEREMY BATES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JEREMY C. BATES

*Counsel of Record*

21 West Street Apt. 21J

New York, New York 10006

(917) 626-2473

jeremybates3@gmail.com

*Amicus Curiae in support of*

*Respondent The United*

*States of America*

---

---

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The President is a fiduciary .....	4
II. Fiduciaries owe heightened duties that include obedience to the criminal law .....	7
A. Trustees must obey the terms of the trust and must avoid self-dealing .....	8
B. Corporate fiduciaries owe duties of oversight, supervision, and compliance .....	10
C. Leaders of nonprofits owe duties of obedience to governing documents and the general law .....	12
D. As a fiduciary, the President too is under a heightened duty to obey the law.....	13

	PAGE
III. If a president's crimes involve official acts, then the crimes deserve more punishment .....	14
A. Organized crime is punished because entity criminality is dangerous .....	15
B. Official-act, presidential crimes should be punished because they endanger the Republic .....	16
Conclusion.....	21

## Table of Authorities

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re App't of Audrey Strauss as U.S. Attorney,</i> No. M10-458 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2020).....	19
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 698 A.3d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. Trump,</i> 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>In re Clovis Oncology Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019) .....	10
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.,</i> 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023) .....	11
<i>Hughes v. Hu,</i> C.A. No. 2019-0112-JTL, 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	10
<i>Ianelli v. United States,</i> 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	15
<i>Inter-Marketing Group USA, Inc. v. Armstrong,</i> C.A. No. 2017-0030-TMR, 2020 WL 756965 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020).....	10
<i>Kennedy for President Comm. v. F.C.C.,</i> 636 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. Collis,</i> No. 22,2023, 2023 WL 8710107 (Del. Dec. 18, 2023).....	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Luckenbach Steamship Co. v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1963).....	16
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) .....	10
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear &amp; Throat Hosp. v. Spitzer</i> , 715 N.Y.S.2d 575 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1999) .....	13
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019) .....	10
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 5430-VCS, 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	11
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928) .....	8
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v.</i> <i>Adv. Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	11
<i>O'Connor-Ratcliff v. Garnier</i> , 601 U.S. __ (2024).....	5
<i>Papson v. Papson</i> , 1998 WL 1177948 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 31, 1998) .....	9
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023) .....	6
<i>Matter of Posner</i> , 202 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep't 2022) .....	9
<i>Matter of Sage</i> , 412 N.Y.S.2d 764 (Surrogate's Ct. Albany County 1979).....	9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>In re The Boeing Company Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4059934 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2021) .....	10
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910) .....	6
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>United States v. I.C.C.</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	5
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1); ERISA § 404(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 14503 .....	13
DGCL § 107(b)(2) .....	10
Model Bus. Corp. Act § 3.01(a) (updated April 2023) .....	11
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, § 601(b), Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 209....	15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Md. Const. Decl. of Rights art. 6 (1867).....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 7.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, ¶ 8.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 2.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 3.....	4

**Other Authorities**

Peter Baker, <i>In Commuting Stone’s Sentence, Trump Goes Where Nixon Would Not</i> , N.Y. Times (July 11, 2020).....	18
Peter Baker, Katie Benner, & Michael D. Shear, <i>Jeff Sessions Is Forced Out as Attorney General as Trump Installs Loyalist</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/07/us/politics/sessions-resigns.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/07/ us/politics/sessions-resigns.html</a> .....	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	8
Samuel Bray & Paul Miller, <i>Against Fiduciary Constitutionalism</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1479 (2020)....	7
Wolf Blitzer, <i>A.G. Barr on Trump Accusing Obama and Biden of Treason... Barr: Mail-in Voting Is “Playing with Fire”</i> , The Situation Room, CNN (Sept. 2, 2020), <a href="https://transcripts.cnn.com/show/sitroom/date/2020-09-02/segment/01">https://transcripts.cnn.com/ show/sitroom/date/2020-09-02/segment/01</a> .....	18

M. Brice-Saddler, While bemoaning Mueller probe, Trump falsely says the Constitution gives him ‘the right to do whatever I want,’ Wash. Post (July 23, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/07/23/trump-falsely-tells-auditorium-full-teens-constitution-gives-him-right-do-whatever-i-want/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/07/23/trump-falsely-tells-auditorium-full-teens-constitution-gives-him-right-do-whatever-i-want/</a> .....	21
Robert Cooter & Bradley J. Freedman, <i>The Fiduciary Relationship: Its Economic Character and Legal Consequences</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1045 (1991) .....	9
<i>Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations</i> , Justice Manual 9-28.210, at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-28000-principles-federal-prosecution-business-organizations#9-28.210">https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-28000-principles-federal-prosecution-business-organizations#9-28.210</a> .....	17
James J. Fishman & Stephen Schwarz, <i>Nonprofit Organizations: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	12
Thomas Lee Hazen & Lisa Love Hazen, <i>Punctilios and Nonprofit Corporate Governance—A Comprehensive Look at Nonprofit Directors’ Fiduciary Duties</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 347 (2012) .....	12
Andrew Kent, Ethan Leib, & Jed Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019) .....	7

	PAGE(S)
K. Koropin, <i>3 Active-Duty Marines Convicted for Jan. 6 Roles All Get Probation</i> , Military.com (Sept. 13, 2023) <a href="https://www.military.com/daily-news/2023/09/13/3-active-duty-marines-convicted-jan-6-roles-all-get-probation-community-service.html">https://www.military.com/daily-news/2023/09/13/3-active-duty-marines-convicted-jan-6-roles-all-get-probation-community-service.html</a> .....	20
Letter, G. Washington to A. Hamilton (Sept. 7, 1792), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-11-02-0040">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-11-02-0040</a> .....	3
<i>Marshal’s Report &amp; Recommendations</i> (Jan. 19, 2023) .....	7
N.Y. EPTL § 7-1.4 (McKinney).....	9
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 717 (McKinney) .....	13
Amber Phillips, <i>An emboldened Trump says the quiet part out loud about why he fired Jeff Sessions</i> , Wash. Post (March 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/03/04/anemboldened-trump-says-quiet-part-out-loud-about-why-he-fired-jeff-sessions/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/03/04/anemboldened-trump-says-quiet-part-out-loud-about-why-he-fired-jeff-sessions/</a> .....	18
Restatement (3d) of Trusts § 78.....	8
Restatement Charitable Nonprofit Orgs. § 2.02 (2021).....	12, 13
Restatement Charitable Nonprofit Orgs. § 2.03 (2021).....	13
Wm. Shakespeare, <i>Richard III</i> , Act 4, scene 2, lines 66–67 (B. Mowat, P. Werstine, M. Poston, and R. Niles, eds.), at <a href="https://www.folger.edu/explore/shakespeares-works/richard-iii">https://www.folger.edu/explore/shakespeares-works/richard-iii</a> .....	20

	PAGE(S)
<i>Statement of the Court Concerning Leak Investigation</i> (Jan. 19, 2023).....	6
U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee report, <i>Subverting Justice</i> , <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/dem/releases/following-8-month-investigation-senate-judiciary-committee-releases-report-on-donald-trumps-scheme-to-pressure-dojand-overturn-the-2020-election">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/dem/releases/following-8-month-investigation-senate-judiciary-committee-releases-report-on-donald-trumps-scheme-to-pressure-dojand-overturn-the-2020-election</a> .....	19
Lawrence E. Walsh, Final Report of the Independent Counsel for Iran/Contra Matters, No. 86-6.....	18
